
Contact: Daniel Cooke, Scrutiny Adviser
Tel: 01633 656656
E-mail: Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk
Date of Issue: Thursday, 19 September 2019

Agenda
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Date: Thursday, 26 September 2019

Time: 4.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

To: Councillors L Lacey (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, C Evans, M Evans, C Ferris, 
Y Forsey, K Thomas and P Hourahine

Item Wards Affected

1  Apologies  

2  Declarations of Interest  

3  Minutes of the Meeting held on 12/07/2019  (Pages 3 - 12)

4  Corporate Plan Annual Report 2018 /19  (Pages 13 - 48)

5  Draft Economic Regeneration Strategy Update  (Pages 49 - 94)

6  Conclusion of Committee Reports  
Following the completion of the Committee reports, the Committee will 
be asked to formalise its conclusions, recommendations and 
comments on previous items for actioning. 

7  Scrutiny Adviser Reports  (Pages 95 - 100)

a) Forward Work Programme Update (Appendix 1)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Date: 12 July 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Present: Councillors L Lacey (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, C Evans, M Evans, Y Forsey, 
M Linton and K Thomas

In Attendance: D Cooke (Scrutiny Adviser), L Davies (Governance Officer), E Blayney (Scrutiny 
and Governance Manager), M Bleazard (Information Development Manager), 
R Cornwall (Head of People and Business Change) and M Rushworth (Head of 
Finance)

Apologies: None

1 Declarations of Interest 

None

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18/04/2019 

Minutes held as a true and accurate record.

The members raised the following matters with the minutes and subsequent action sheet;

- The recommendations and actions from the previous meeting were not included in the 
current Action Sheet.

- The Members wished to know why recommended changes they put forward and 
Officers verbally agreed during the meeting were not implemented prior to the Annual 
Corporate Safeguarding report being submitted to Cabinet.

- The Committee had not yet received the additional information that was requested at 
the previous meeting. 

The Scrutiny Adviser informed the Committee that the additional information would be 
requested from Officers and the outstanding actions would be added to the Action Sheet

3 Finance Team Update 

Attendees; 
- Merion Rushworth – Head of Finance 

The Head of Finance introduced the two information reports provided in response to the 
outstanding actions from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting on the 
31 January 2019. The first of the two information reports updated the Committee on the 
Corporate Plan Commitments and their financial impact on the budget. The Head of Finance 
then explained the Budget Process the Council would be using for the year 2019/2020.
The Committee asked the following questions; 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



- The Committee reminded the Officer that in the past they had recommended that the 
Council looked to plan financially across the medium term, and to consult with the 
public about the medium term savings instead of doing it year by year and consulting at 
the end of December and start of January. The Officer agreed with the Committee and 
stated that it was his professional opinion that the Council should look to set up a 
longer term saving plans in line with the Medium Term Financial Plan, instead of 
waiting for the annual Welsh Government settlement and then consulting. The Officer 
continued to say that there was a gap where a Strategic Change Framework could be 
put in place. This Strategic Change Framework would coordinate any high level plans 
and projects that the Council were designing or implementing. 

- The Newport Knowledge Quarter had been discussed a number of times by the 
Committee. If the Knowledge Quarter was to be developed would the Council provide 
capital investment to support it? The Officer informed the Committee that this was one 
area they were currentl
[...]
 used in the recycling tips, car charging point network through the City and we 
had recently hired two new renewable energy related posts into the Regeneration, 
Investment and Housing service area. 

The Chair thanked the Officers for their time. 

Conclusions 
The Committee made the following comments and recommendations on the finance update; 

- The Committee recommended that the Senior Leadership Team look at implementing a 
Strategic Change Framework line in with what the Head of Finance introduced to the 
Committee. 

Page 4



- The Committee recommended that the Council commit to become carbon neutral, self-
impose a deadline and create an action plan to achieve this.

- The Committee requested feedback on whether the Council had created a ten year 
plan and whether this document was still viable.  

4 Annual Information Risk Report 

Attendees;
- Rhys Cornwall – Head of People and Business Change
- Mark Bleazard – Information Development Manager
- Tariq Slaoui – Information Manager

The Head of People and Business Change introduced the report and explained that this was 
not a statutory report but something the Council did as best practice. Each year the Council 
produce this report as act of transparency and openness. There will always be a risk 
associated with information but we are trying to mitigate those risks by creating and 
implementing processes, procedures and training staff. The report covered a number of 
areas including the introduction of GDPR, Freedom of Information requests and covered up 
until 31st March 2019. 
The Committee asked the following questions;

- If there was a data breach where one of the other SRS partners were affected, would 
our information be at risk? The Head of Service informed the Committee that all of 
Newport’s data is segregated from other organisations, without exception. The data 
belongs to the organisation and SRS just host it on their servers. With Office 365 you 
might see Monmouth email addresses in the ad
[...]
//www.southwalesargus.co.uk/news/15865334.newport-city-centre-masterplan-revealed/


Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
ACTION SHEET – September 2019

Programme Update meetings.

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Report
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
Part 1 

Date: 26 September 2019

Subject Corporate Plan Annual Report 2018/19

Author Scrutiny Adviser 

The following people have been invited to attend for this item:

Invitee: Area / Role / Subject

Councillor Debbie Wilcox Leader of Newport City Council

Will Godfrey Chief Executive

Bev Owen Strategic Director – Place 

James Harris Strategic Director – People 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations

1 Recommendations to the Committee

The Committee is asked to consider:

1. The Council’s progress towards achieving its promise to Improve People’s Lives in 
Newport.
 

2. Whether the Corporate Plan Annual Report contains sufficient information to monitor 
the achievement of the four Wellbeing Goals and 20 Commitments.

3. Whether it wishes to provide comment and recommendations on the Corporate Plan 
Annual Report to Cabinet. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



2 Context

Background 

2.1 The 2018-19 Annual Report outlines the progress Newport City Council has made so far in 
delivering the Corporate Plan 2017-22.  This is the second year of reporting progress against the 
plan, and the first year of scrutiny from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, and 
this report reflects the achievements made in the year, where decisions made have been learned 
from and what will be delivered in 2019/20 and beyond.

The Corporate Plan introduces the Council’s four Wellbeing Objectives and related steps to 
achievement (Corporate Plan pages 40 – 46):
 To improve skills, education and employment opportunities 
 To promote economic growth and regeneration while protecting the environment 
 To enable people to be healthy, independent and resilient 
 To build cohesiv
[...]
vice Plan scrutiny 
for the People Committee is available here and Place and Corporate is available here. (Dates of 
meetings and date specific hyperlinks are presented in section 7 of this report.)

Page 14

https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=446&MId=6958&Ver=4
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=446&MId=6958&Ver=4
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=446&MId=7409&Ver=4
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=444
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=445


The Corporate Plan Annual Report is presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee for a strategic overview to work alongside the performance monitoring completed by 
other Committees. 

 
3 Information Submitted to the Committee

3.1 Appendix 1 – Newport City Council Annual Report 2018 / 19

4. Suggested Areas of Focus

Role of the Committee

The role of the Committee in considering the report is to:

Question the Leader of the Council and the Senior Leadership Team on the progress towards 
achieving the promise to Improve People’s Lives in Newport set out in the Corporate Plan 
2017 - 2022.

 Take a backward look at how well the Council has performed in 2018/19 against its 20 
commitments in the Corporate Plan 2017 - 22;

 To assess whether the steps to achieving the four Wellbeing Objectives are being 
undertaken, to what extent and where the evidence for this is;

 Assess and make comment on:
o How effectively the Council are performing against the four wellbeing 

objectives;
o The extent to which any underperformance is being addressed and associated 

risks are being mitigated;

 Conclusions:
o What was the overall conclusion on the information contained within the 

reports?
o Is the Committee satisfied that it has had all of the relevant information to base 

a conclusion on the performance against the Corporate Plan? 
o Do any areas require a more in-depth review by the Com
[...]

maintain high attendance figures and reduce overall 
exclusion rates.

 Rose Cottage was opened to reduce the impact of 
out-of-county placements. Four children were brought 
back to the city improving the level of care and 
support and reducing cost.

 GCSE and A Level Results – Once again GCSE 
(57per cent) and A Level (53.7 per cent results 
improved reflecting the hard work that pupils and staff 
across schools make to inspire young people to 
progress into further education, training and 
employment.

Thriving City Modernised Council
 The National Software Academy provides 

support for business projects, creating the 
opportunity for future business developments, 
and will produce 60 undergraduate and 20 
postgraduate students each year.

 Chartist Tower – Supported planning and 
redevelopment of Chartist Tower by Mercure 
Hotel Group who agreed a 10-year franchise, 
will generate over 350 jobs. 

 Civil Parking Enforcement – Preparations were 
made in the year across Newport to enable the 
council to implement its new enforcement 
powers from 1st July 2019.

 A new customer relationship management system 
was developed so customers can access their 
information to report issues / complaints; having their 
say on council matters and keeping up to date with 
activities and news. A mobile application, My 
Newport, was launched for phones and tablets.

 Fleet review - As part of a Gwent public body 
partnership, funding was secured for a Carbon Trust 
and Energy Service review of fleet and associated 
carbon emissions. It will inform the approach to the 
management of council fleet and mileage over the 
remaining term of the plan.

 Neighbourhood Hubs - Development of the first multi-
agency Neighbourhood Service Hub in Ringland that 
will bring together a range of services to support 
better outcomes.

Page 28



Resilient Communities 
Supports: Well-being Objective 3 - To enable people to be healthy, independent and resilient

 Well-being Objective 4 - To buil
[...]
of pupils using social media.

One of the biggest challenges faced in 2018/19 was the increase in the number 
of looked after children from 335 in April 2018 to 375 by the end of March 2019.  
There are many different reasons for the increase and Newport is not alone in 
seeing this trend.  In 2019/20, the council made a commitment to reduce this 
number and continue to provide holistic support to children and their families 
through alternative approaches to their care and support. 

Case Study – Rose Cottage 

To reduce the impact of out-of-county placements, the council opened 
Rose Cottage in January 2019.  Four children returned from out-of-
county placements and provided an improved level of care and support 
while reducing the cost of care for the children.  

Following the success of this initiative, the council is undertaking a 
feasibility study on a second site. It is also reopening Oakland House 
in 2019/20 following a major refurbishment of the building to meet 
statutory requirements and give the best opportunities for young 
people.

Case Study – Newport City Council apprenticeship programme 

In 2018/19, the council fulfilled its Corporate Plan commitment to appoint 15 
apprentices as part of the city-wide drive to connect and raise aspirations in 
the city.  Since 2016, there have been 48 apprentices who were offered 
recognised qualifications through partners ACT.  Opportunities are also made 
available to apprentices at the end of their placement and 14 apprentices are 
now in full-time equivalent roles in the Council.

In 2019/20, the next cohort of apprentices will take these figures to more than 
50 placements.   Additionally, the graduate programme will be launched which 
will offer further opportunities to university leavers to gain their first career 
opportunities at the council.    

Page 33



The council received a positive inspection report from Estyn, the independent 
inspectorate of education services, schools and other educational es
[...]
 update

Author Scrutiny Adviser 

The following people have been invited to attend for this item:

Invitee: Area / Role / Subject

Bev Owen Strategic Director – Place

Kier Duffin Head of Regeneration, Investment and Housing

Tracey Brooks Development and Regeneration Manager

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations

1 Recommendations to the Committee

The Committee is asked to consider;

1. The Draft Economic Regeneration Strategy Update and decide if it satisfies the 
Committee request of an updated document.

2. Whether the Committee wishes to provide a comment to the Cabinet Member on the 
updated Economic Regeneration Strategy.

3. Whether it wishes to continue to monitor the implementation of the updated strategy. 

2 Context

Background 

2.1 A review was undertaken by a Scrutiny Policy Review Group in April 2015 to consider a future 
Economic Development Strategy for Newport. The process was supported by officers from 
Regeneration Investment and Housing, and Overview and Scrutiny.

Page 49

Agenda Item 5



 
The final Strategy, renamed Newport’s Economic Growth Strategy provided a ten-year vision for 
the Council, taking into account the needs of Newport in relation to both local and regional vision. 

  
Previous Consideration of this item

2.2 At the OSMC meeting on the 21 June 2019 the Committee received a report monitoring the 
implementation of the Economic Regeneration Strategy. At this meeting the Committee made a 
number of comments and recommendations, outlined below; 

‘The Committee agreed that the update needed to include additional information in future 
to enable the Committee to fully evaluate how effectively this strategy is being 
implemented:

 Commentary of the progress with the action plan and reference made to the action 
plan that had been included within the original strategy and how the actions contribute 
to the priorities.

 Clear high level data to link to the strategy and aims in the original document and 
figures to
[...]
-to-the-fg-act-en.pdf
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/s10273/Corporate%20Plan%20-%20Together%20for%20Newport.pdf
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/g6894/Public%20reports%20pack%2020th-Dec-2017%2016.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/s6711/06%20Corporate%20Aassessment%20appendix.pdf


Friday, 1st November 2019

Topic Role / Information required Invitees

Performance 
Management Strategy – 
Recommendations 
Monitoring 

To provide comments to the Cabinet on the effectiveness of the implementation of the objective 
within the Corporate Plan.

- Rhys Cornwall – Head of People and Business 
Change

- Tracy McKim – Policy, Partnership and Involvement 
Manager

Toilet Strategy The Committee are asked to consider and endorse the Draft Public Convenience Strategy and 
provide any comments or recommendations to the Cabinet Member.

- Gareth Price – Head of Law and Regulation 
- Jon Keen – Regulatory Service Manager – 

Community and Environment
Director of Social 
Service Annual Report 
2018 / 19

Consider information contained within the report concerning the delivery, performance, risks 
and planned improvements of the Social Services function in the Council. 

- James Harris – Strategic Director – People 
- Sally Ann Jenkins – Head of Children and Young 

Peoples Services
- Chris Humphrey – Head of Adult and Community 

Services 

Friday, 24th January 2020

Topic Role / Information required Invitees
Draft Budget and MTFP 
2020 / 21

To receive the comments and recommendations made by the other Scrutiny Committees, 
and question the Officers on any issues with Budget Process and Public Engagement. 

Make recommendations to the Cabinet relating to the Budget Process and Public 
Engagement

Confirm the final list of comments to be forwarded to the Cabinet for information.

- Rhys Cornwall – Head of People and Business 
Change

- Merion Rushworth – Head of Finance

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12/07/2019
	Item 3 - Action sheet

	4 Corporate Plan Annual Report 2018 /19
	Item 5a - Annual Report v1.5

	5 Draft Economic Regeneration Strategy Update
	Item 6a - EGS UPDATE 2020 -Scrutiny Submission

	7 Scrutiny Adviser Reports
	Item 8a - FWP




Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Minutes
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Date: 26 September 2019

Time: 4.00 pm

Present: Councillors L Lacey (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, C Evans, M Evans, C Ferris, 
Y Forsey, K Thomas and P Hourahine

Will Godfrey (Chief Executive), Beverly Owen (Strategic Director (Place)), James 
Harris (Strategic Director - People), Tracey Brooks (Development and 
Regeneration Manager), Keir Duffin (Head of Regeneration, Investment and 
Housing), Anne Jenkins (Governance Team Leader) and Gareth Price (Head of 
Law & Regulation)

In Attendance:

Apologies: Councillors 

1 Declarations of Interest 

None received

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12/07/2019 

The minutes were recorded as a true and accurate record

Matters arising 

Action Sheet:

 Point 1: It was noted that the VAWDASV mandatory training monitoring information was 
out of date. The data was made available every November, the training was carried out 
as a rolling programme and therefore needed to be monitored.

The Head of Corporate Safeguarding would be contacted for further information.

 Point 5: FOI to ensure webpage to be expanded for citizens – completed information 
negated.

3 Corporate Plan Annual Report 2018 /19 

 Attendee:
- Debbie Wilcox, Leader
- Will Godfrey, Chief Executive
- James Harris, Strategic Director – People
- Beverly Owen, Strategic Director – Place



The Leader of the Council thanked the Committee for having the opportunity to present 
the plan before standing down as Leader of the Council. 

This was the second Annual Report on the Corporate Plan, which set out the 
administration’s objectives.  The Plan was a snapshot of what the council had delivered 
however, the Leader advised that it was important for members to understand that more 
detailed information would be made available if required by the Committee.

 The Leader referred to the financial challenges faced by the Council.  The budget 
was discussed a recent Finance Sub-Committee with the Corporate Director – People 
and it was hoped that funding from the Welsh Government would be passed down to 
the Local Authority.  

 There was a rising demand in key front line services such as Social Services and 
Education, however, it was becoming difficult to put additional funding into these 
areas.  

 By comparison with the 22 Councils in Wales, Newport City Council’s Performance 
indicators, nine out of 18 were above the Welsh National Average Wales and nine out 
of 18 were below.  NEETS and Housing were showing an impressive improvement.  
Areas that were underperforming were being monitored by the Senior Leadership 
Team and Corporate Management Team. 

 The Four Wellbeing Objectives Themes within the in Corporate Plan were being 
developed.

 The Young Person’s Promise was delivered, which could lead onto an apprenticeship 
programme and graduate programme.  Safeguarding children was still a challenge. 
Rose Cottage, which opened in January 2019 helped to reduce the impact of out of 
county placements, making savings from relocating.  A second property within 
Newport was due to be purchased.

 The Leader recently opened Oaklands with the Mayor and mentioned the wonderful 
work achieved by staff for those in respite care.  

 Feedback from the recent Estyn inspection was positive, A-Level results were at 53% 
and GCSE A*-C grades at 58%.

 The Regeneration portfolio was improving the city centre along with the newly opened 
International Conference Centre at the Celtic Manor, the Post office building and the 
Undergraduate and Postgraduate departments within the Information Station.

 Recycling had increased beyond the expected predictions.

 Civil Parking Enforcement Officers from 1 July reduced illegal parking and had a 
positive result on the environment.

 Ringland Neighbourhood hub was almost completed.

The Chair thanked the Leader for her presentation and the committee took the 
opportunity to congratulate the Leader and Chief Executive on their new endeavours.

The Committee asked the following questions:

 A Member asked why was the software academy and IQE were included in the plan, 
as these were the City’s achievement not the Council’s achievement.  It was 
explained that although the detailed work that sat behind these companies were not 



under the Council’s control, the IQE, a high-tech facility in Newport and the National 
Software Academy (NSA) were used as examples as case studies on how objectives 
had been met and promoted.  

 It was felt that the 20 commitments were hard to find or cross reference within the 
Plan.  Two examples were highlighted, these were the Childrens Charter - in the 
original document there were specific promises such as to reduce the children on the 
child protection register, this should be represented as a percentage and could not be 
cross referenced.  A Thriving City – the Council achieved purple flag status for the 
night time economy however this could not be found.  From a scrutiny point of view, it 
was impossible to monitor.  The Plan should be the ‘bible’ to refer to on all relevant 
subjects.

It was explained that document was a Strategic Overview of the whole Plan up until 
April this year.  With regard to the Purple Flag Status, the Council was almost there, 
this was being picked up by the Trading Standards team and would be included in the 
next Corporate Plan.

 The IQE, a high-tech facility in Newport and the National Software Academy (NSA) 
were used as examples as case studies on how objectives had been met and 
promoted however, the detailed work that sat behind these companies were not 
under the Council’s control. 

 The committee advised that the Plan should consider the audience; who would be the 
recipient of the Plan?  It was felt that the format was inconsistent and the committee 
therefore wondered if this was standard or was it developed.   It was felt that the Plan 
was pitched at a lower level and too accessible in a picture book term and not very 
professionally presented.  The opportunity to give background information on what 
was successful and unsuccessful was missed and could have been presented in a 
different way.  For example, the Children’s Charter was about modernising the 
Council as in Children’s rights.

The Committee was informed that the plan had not followed format from the previous 
year, however this could be followed up with the officers.   

The Leader thanked the Committee for the comprehensive analysis and acting as a 
critical friend.  Officers had been encouraged to provide a more illustrative content, 
however the comments would be noted for next year’s Plan.

The Committee also mentioned that there were some typing errors.  This would be 
passed on to the officers for correction.

The Committee acknowledged that it was important to give critical feedback and it had 
clearly helped improve people’s lives. The suggestions were positive to and would be 
measured against smart objectives with realistic timeframes.  The Plan should be 
constantly evolving.  

The Leader confirmed that weekly meetings were held as it was a ‘live’ document.  

The Committee also suggested that CO2 emissions needed to be addressed, as this 
would play an important role in the Plan.  

The Committee asked the Leader which areas were individually underperforming and 
how would these be addressed in the future.

The Leader replied that the safety issues was a concern, in particular Children and Adult 
Services, as these service areas were demand led and in the public realm but there was 



not enough money to cover the services.  The rest of the areas within the Plan, if led 
properly could be achieved therefore preventative services needed to be kept under 
review.

The Chief Executive did not believe that there were any areas of the council that were 
under performing.  The Performance Indicators were only a small snapshot how the 
Council was running. 

The Chief Executive went on to say that since 2013 Newport was the only council in 
Gwent that had not received statutory intervention from the National Regulator.  There 
was a significant drop in staff and under the circumstances, employees were doing a 
fantastic job and within Newport and the quality of what the Council does.  Issues such as 
a growing population at both age ranges however, the quality of children services, adult 
service, education and recycling were high.  This was because The Council had 
proactively managed how this could be addressed.  There was no concern about quality 
but services were stretched and the Council could do better but was not underperforming.

The Leader found that the Committee had made relevant points and agreed there 
needed to be more explicit criteria.  It was important to be judged on success and learn 
from failure and maintain transparency.  The criticism was genuinely noted and it was 
hoped that the same point would not be raised next year.

The Chair thanked the Leader and officers for attending and suggested an overview for 
those that were not involved.  The Chair agreed that the Civil Parking Enforcement 
information is incongruous and could therefore be made clear.

The Committee did like the ‘What is the Council going to do’ statement at the end of each 
category.

It was reiterated that the performance measures were national indicators only and were 
unhelpful but this was a point made constantly by the Council.  The Council have tried to 
provide more meaningful figures.

Conclusions:

 There needed to be a consistency of approach within the Plan and consideration of 
content to the target audience.

 There needed to be a clear emphasis on the council’s collaborative working.
 The 20 commitments were not clear, it was not easy to cross-reference the objectives 

within the Plan, making them difficult to monitor.
 There were minor errors within the report, which would be passed to the Policy 

Partnership and Involvement Manager.
 There was a lack of background information on subjects such as the Children’s 

Charter.
 There were some examples within the report that were repetitive.

4 Draft Economic Regeneration Strategy Update 

Attendee:
- Beverly Owen, Strategic Director – Place
- Keir Duffin, Head of Regeneration Investment and Housing
- Tracey Brooks, Development & Regeneration Manager

The Head of Regeneration and Housing gave a presentation to the Committee on the 
draft Economic Growth Strategy Update for 2020.

The Committee asked the following questions:



The Chair thanked the Head of Regeneration and Housing for an interesting and 
informative presentation and felt that the document was pitched at the right level and that 
the information was relevant and right.  It was a very good document with the right 
balance of graphics.  There was also enough for scrutiny to measure.
 
A member of the Committee did mention that the arrows were slightly confusing. It was 
noted however that the arrows were meant as to indicate the direction of travel and not 
the targets. 

The Committee asked why was the Newport Hub under aspirational people, should this 
be under wellbeing.  This was in relation to visitors to city, information was being 
collected to find out why people are coming to the city as it was important to know what 
was attracting visitors.  An example given was the Newport Ship, who was attending, was 
there potential and should the council build on this as number were increasing to over 
100 thousand.

The Committee asked was data being collected on self-employed people as they were a 
major contributors to the Newport economy the Development and Regeneration Manager 
would find out if there were performance indicators in relation to self-employed people.

The Committee referred to the Citizens Panel and the Newport Economic Network, as 
key leaders were brought together in Newport by these groups it was felt that more of an 
explanation was required.

The Committee liked SWOT analysis layout however, it was felt that more evidence could 
be provided.

With regard to Property Maintenance 19% of landlords were classed as rogue landlords. 
The Committee would like to see this moved into the ‘Challenges’ category and negligent 
landlords added to the ‘Threats’ category.

There was no mention of the impact the of M4 corridor had on businesses and although it 
was a national problem it had an important role to play in the consultative process.

A member of the Committee referred to the whole time equivalent gross earnings, as 
there were highly paid jobs however, poorly paid jobs were growing.  It was felt that if we 
did not have ‘drivers’ coming to Newport the city would be left behind and we should 
therefore aspire to drive up earnings.  There was also a need for students from the 
university to stay in the city.  A high level of students attending Cardiff Met University stay 
in Cardiff and help to regenerate the city. If we could retain a small percentage of the 
cohort that would be an achievement, therefore could the figures be presented in a more 
attractive way.

A member of the committee mentioned that the document was greatly improved with a 
reduction of approximately 10 pages of repetition.  The M4 relief road would need to go 
into the ‘Threats’ category and there was concern about students and the night time 
economy.   In general there was an improvement from the last document.

A member of the committee referred to employees aspiring to high wages and felt that 
women were still suffering and suggested addressing companies on the gender pay gap.  
These companies should be monitored and we should protect citizens.  In addition, it was 
suggested that the council could monitor uptake of universal credit as well as benefits for 
older people.

A member of the committee suggested that the sports economy could also be promoted 
within Newport.  Newport was now a city of sport, with a lot of business opportunities for 



physiotherapists, trainers, mini gyms etc. The Council could have a sports fair, similar to 
a jobs fair, to promote these facilities within Newport.  The Head of Regeneration and 
Housing said that this was a helpful comment and the city could use sport as an 
economic draw.

The Committee reiterated that the document was really positive feedback and a good 
piece of work.  The only criticism was the picture quality of some of the images. 
It was generally felt that there needed to be a cultural element to attract students into the 
city centre as well as more mature students.  The Council needed to be more reactive 
where there was potential such as new businesses coming to the city as well as 
attracting bigger employers.

The Thriving City comments were subjective and measures needed to be more objective.  

Conclusions:

 Under Newport Now - Rogue Landlords needed to be added to the Challenges 
category and Absent Landlords needed to be added to the Threats category within 
the report.

 More information regarding sports business opportunities within Newport should be 
added to the report.

 Under Location and Connectivity - The Report should highlight the Threat/Challenges 
that the M4 Relief Road had within Newport.

5 Scrutiny Adviser Reports 

Scrutiny Adviser Reports – Forward Work Plan

The Committee discussed the forward work plan ad referred to the Downstream side 
of waste and Non-registered waste, which could be picked up as a service plan.

Date of Next Meeting

1st November 2019
Agenda Items to include;

 Director of Social Services Annual Report 2018/2019
 Performance Management Strategy – Recommendations Monitoring 
 Local Toilet Strategy

24th January 2020
Agenda Items to include; 

 Draft Budget Proposals and MTFP 2020/21

The meeting terminated at 6.10 pm


